THE CITY OF WASHINGTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

INVESTIGATOR: Lt. Daniel Stanek CRIME: Suicide
REPORT DATE: 10/24/06 INCIDENT NO: 1-209-83
VICTIM (S): William Brock LOCATION: 785 Duncan Ave

INFORMATION SOURCE: Investigation

This officer was contacted by a T.W.- in reference to the above listed incident, which
occurred on January 7,1983. He stated he was the son of the victim, William Brock. He added that his
father's death had been ruled a suicide, but he knew it was not. Anderson went on to explain that his
father worked at the Volkswagen plant at the time of his death. Brock was involved in a lawsuit against the
company and |l believes someone from Volkswagen murdered him. He then added that he feit
that Brock’s wife, Sandra Brock, killed him or had something to do with it.

This officer located the case file and reviewed it. In addition, | spoke with retired Detectives
Anthony Popeck, Robert Redlinger and Ed Cochran. The three spoke to me about their recollection of
what occurred. Cochran informed me that during his tenure as an investigator with this department, he
was also contacted by /. He added that after reviewing the case with the Coroner’s Office, he felt
there was no reason to re-open an investigation. | also learned from Cochran that Pat Leary of the
Pennsylvania State Police, had been contacted by “I spoke to Leary and he advised that he had
looked into the incident after speaking with Inussmssh. His findings were that no cause to re-open the case
was found.

_..1 spoke to the Washington County Coroner's Office and received their case file on Brock. |
- updated the investigation file with the documents from the Coroner’s Office that had not been included.

| also contacted Sandra Brock, the wife of the victim. She explained the circumstances
surrounding her husband’s death. She stated she was home when it happened. No one else was in the
home besides he and her husband and her children. She heard the shot, heard him hit the floor and called
police. She has struggled with his death for 23 years and is sometimes contacted by /] H—
has also contacted all three of her children. He has made comments to them that their mother killed their
father. He has also made comments to Brock about monies owed to him from the settlement between her
and Volkswagen. She stated that lllllE'aims to be her late husband’s son, but this has never been
proven or disproven.

This officer, after reviewing the case file and the facts of the case, see no reason to reopen an
investigation into the death of William Brock.



MaNION ALDER & COHEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT Law
718 F1rTH AVENDE
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
TELEPHONE (412) 391-6400
TeLEX 86-6382

May 28, 1983

Robert W. Sweeny
Police Department
City of Washington

55 W. Maiden Street
Washington, PA 15301

Re:

Dear Lt. Sweeny:

Subpoena Duces Tecum

Sandra R. Brock, et al v.
Volkswagen of America, et al
Civil Action No. 83-1192

Enclosed herewith is a subpoena duces tecum which is
being served upon you in connection with the above-referenced

case.

It is my understanding that in lieu of appearing at our

offices to testify and produce the materials described in the
subpoena, you are going to furnish the materials to us.

Assuming these arrangements are satisfactory, this will

be sufficient to comply with the enclosed subpoena.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter,
please do not hesitate to call me at your convenience.

MJR/kd

Very truly yours,

MANION ALDER & COHEN, P.C.

cCc: Robert O Lampl (w/enc.)



DC 9 (Rev. 10/82) DEPOSITION SUBPOENA

.. - |2 e - DISTRICT 4
gﬂntteh 518125 ﬁlﬁtl’td (ﬂnurt Western District of Pennsylvania

SANDRA R. BROCK, et al SEnEs
TYPE OF CASE
V. XXCivIL 0 CRIMINAL
SUBPOENA FOR
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC., et al 0 PERSON @{DOCUMENT(S) or OBJECT(S)
TO: Lt. Robert W. Sweeny = 55 W. Maiden Street
Police Department Washington, PA 15301

City of Washington

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear at the place, date, and time specified below to
testify at the taking of a deposition in the above-entitled case.

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

PLACE DATE AND TIME
Manion Alder & Cohen, P.C. Wednesday, June 15, 198
718 Fifth Avenue 10:00 a.m.

p

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):*

all records concerning the investigation conducted by your Police Department
into the death of William Brock.

(1 Please see additional information on reverse

Any subpoenaed organization not a party to this suit is hereby admonished pursuant to Rule 30 (b) (6), Federal Rules of Givil
Procedure, to file a designation with the court specifying one or more officers, directors, or managing agents, or other persons who
consent to testify on its behalf, and shall set forth, for each person designated, the matters on which he will testify or produce
documents or things. The persons so designated shall testify as to matters known or reasonably available to the organization.

DATE

ATTORNEY'S NAME AND ADDRESS
Michael J. Reilly

This subpoena is issued upon application of the: Marion Alder & Cohen, P.C.
718 Fifth Avenue
O Plaintiff ¥ Defendant O US. Attorney Pittsburgh, , PA 15219

(1) tf not applicable, enter *‘none.’"

(2) A subpoena shall be issued by a magistrate in a proceeding before him, but need not be under the seal of the court. (Rule 17(a), Federal Rules of
Criminal Procedure.)

t
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Gity of Waskingto*n

WASHINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA 1530l
4i2/228-5400

Report on William Brock-725 Duncam, Ave. Washington Pa.

This officer received a call over radio to go to 785 Duncan Ave, Washington, Pa.
They received a call from a women sceeaming " My Husband is deadfHe shot himself,
When this officer arrived at the scene a women was outside of the house directing

me towards the house. I entered the house and went upstairs to the middle bedroom
the door was closed. I opened the door . I observed a black male lying on the floor
in front of a chest of dravers. The smell of the gunshot was still in the air, I aed
noticed a lot of blood o I put my hand on-my Mr. Brock throat and it appeared to this

W
kAstill alive, I check to see 1f ambulance was on the way.

officer that Mr. Broc
Ambulance arrived on scene and started to give treatment, This officer started to make
a visusl investigation of the scene.

Mr Brock was lying on his left side with his hends acrossed his body. Under his hand
wvas a gun at fist sight the gun appered to be a large cal. Rev,

It appered to this officer that a lot of blood was comming from the right ear.

Mr, Brock was fully clothe?/%he dravers to the chest were partily opened,

The clothes cubard was opened. On the bed was some binder psper -vhite with lines

standard note book paper. On one sheet of paper was some writing. Note inclosed,

The note was picked up by this officer and preserveds The gun wvas picked up by this
officer and preserved.

Sgte Taylor arrived on scene. GCorner Jackson was called and arrived after the body was
removed to E.R.

This officer had the OyR. ( Mr, Fuller) take pictures of the roop.

Thie officer called Tpr. Bevens P.S5.P. to go to Hospt. to do a Neutron Activation
Analysis Test,

The note was shoved to Corner Jackson

<le



Gity of Washingt on
55 WEST MAIDEN STREET

WASHINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA IS30I
412 /228-5400

After Myself, Sgt. Taylor. Corner Jackson were convinced that this was a self inflicted
gun shot wound we left the house making sure that the house wss locked at least the
the front door. I was sur of this I locked it myself,

He left the area Sgt. Taylor went to the Hospt. and I went about my obher duties,




SP 4.215.1 (8-81)

TELEPHONE (412) 834 -4400

LABORATORY DIVISION
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
REGIONAL LABORATORY
P.0O. Box “'P"’
Greensburg, Pa. 15601

LAB. REPORT: G83-381
REPORT DATE: April 1, 1983

CASE: Suicide INCIDENT NO.: 1-209-83
VICTIM: William BROCK

ACCUSED:

SUSPECT:

PLACE: Washington, Washington County, Pa.

DATE: 7 January 1983

FROM: Sgt. Kenneth Torboli, Washington Police Department, Washington, Pa.
DATE: 15 February 1983

ITEMS: 1. Ome (1) caliber .38 Spl., Rohm, Model 385, six (6) shot reveolver

Serial Number FF304070,

RESULTS OF EXAMINATDNS :

1. Mechanical examinations of Item No. 1 show it to be in good working order,
capable of discharging cartridges designed for use in this type of firearm.

2. Further examinations show that approximately three and one-quarter (3%)
pounds of trigger pressure will cause Item No. 1 to discharge single action

and approximately twelve (12) pounds double actiom.

DISPOSITION OF 1ITEMS:

At the conclusion of tests and examinations the above listed items were

placed into the laboratory evidence room.

DWM/kls

COPIES: Lt. Robert Sweeny‘l

Fxrearms Examiner

Director, Laboratory Division



Gity of Waskington

55 WEST MAIDEN STREET
WASHINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA |I530!
412 /228-5400

January 15,1983

Sgte Ralph Taylor did receive from Phillip R. Brock the following item.

\ g e . o i ¥ .
(1) Dmitation wood box marked RG on top and information containing the informstion

for a 38, Cal. weapon Serial # 304070 beleived to have been purchased by Richard H.

Brock 5223 Schenley Ave., Pghs Pa, may have been purchased at Firearms Unlimited.

Date_ & ~/5-¥3  Time_ J. %3 Location Washington City Police Dept.

__SQ;7.\7422224/1:;7f%§;:¢£1/

-

_lé@&z&b V/@w




From: Chief

To:

Captain Popeck

1= /Have note signed, dated and report attached at to

who found it, date, time, location, ect.

2. Véive Coroner a Copy“/

3%

Have Mrs. Brock identify hand writing if possible

See if she has note book that paper came out of, or
similar type of paper in house

Pen or pencil used to write note
Ask Mrs. Brock if she wants released to papers,
if not, then Coroner will have to release information

he he desires.

Get known hand writing of brock, and submit note
to FBI Lab for hand writing

Have note checked for prints of brogck



Case # 1-209-83/ William Brock Suicide

Jan, 7,1983

Found under T V Stand in bedroom by this officerone peice of metal whifh appears to

be lead from spent round. This was lying near right leg of TV Stand. This officer was wnable
to determain how spent rouwnd got there.

There was a box of 38 ammo in clothes press.

All evidence leads us to believe that this was a self inflicted gun shot,

1/25/83 0925 hrs. Mr. Ashton and Mrs. Brock came to the station and I.D hand writting.

They stated that they may request a Inquest.,

It. Robert Sweeny



P 4212 (479)
b osatt IR L

PENNSY.LVANIA STATEIPOLICE

FOR CRIME LABORATORY USE

[DATE RECEIVED e TEABORATORY NG. s

LABORATORY DIV uJ::Te'?Nrua_g 15, 1983 .|| &83-380
1800 ELMERTON AVE., HARRISBURG, PA. 17109
TEL: 717-783:6548 | .
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY. ANALYSIS ju:wn rnon ]nzcmv:g'-v' =vioEnce;
| A Ty B . I’( U‘J ‘ 3 B kls : Pelas 4 :
1T OFFENSE T b R 2. ILOCATION] (crrv-onauuu-'rowusml-couwrv E ".‘ SUINCIDENT NO, ] 8. IPROPINV.NO, is. ' DATEioCCURR
Suicide I Washington, Washington Co. _1-209-83 __(1/7/83
6. vicTIM: 7. aAccusen 2= 8. SUSPECT T Ser T N T =TS T e

William BROCK .

9. TYPE OF EXAMINATION REQUESTED'

Test for blood, hair and skin on gua.

10 SUBMIT REPORT TO [ NAME AND ADDRESS OF AGENCY)
1

Lt. Robert Sweeny
Washington Police Department
55 §. Maiden Street
Washxngton, PA 15301

D !SCRI P'I'ION

1. Rohm .38 Cal. Specigl Serial Humber 304070.

12. REMARKS

Item #1 to be transferred to Ballistics Section Lab. Report G83-381.

13 TIMAY BEDESTROYED AFTERANALY SIS/ 18, SIGNATURE " of RZGUE’T R Tl T 13.|DATE

)U,(' ,;\,/.» i g4 = Al

“ence storage problems, all evidence! MUST be picked up within 30 days if its destruction by the Lab/has not been indicataed hereon.



SP 4-218 (4.79)

TELEPHONE (717) 783-5548

" case:
VICTIM:
ACCUSED:
SUSPECT:
PLACE:
DATE:

FROM:
DATE:

ITEMS:

RESULTS:

4

DISPOSITION:

COPIES:

HAF/cj

-rp
e
o

" PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
* LABORATORY DIVISION
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, Pa. 17109

83-91C
February 4, 1983

LAB REPORT:
REPORT DATE:

SUICIDE
William BROCK

INCIDENT NO.:

B1-367321

Washington, Washington Co., Pennsylvania
January 8, 1983 -

PSP, Troop "B", Washington, Pennsylvania
January 21, 1983

1. One (1) Neutron Activation Analysis Kit containing nitric acid
swabbings taken from the right hand of the victim, William Brock.

The antimony content of the nitric acid swabbings taken from the
palm and back areas of the right hand of the victim (William Brock)
was insufficient in quantity to be consistent with that of gunshot
residue.

The evidence was destroyed when analyzed.

‘, 6;7‘ 7

v A. Fox, III
iminalist II

Pennsylvania State Police
P. 0. Box 488

Washington, Pa. 15301
Attn: Tpr. Paul R. Bivens
File

7 1983



SP7-0028 . 1. INCIDENT NO. 2. DATE OF REPORT

C Bl-367321 24 Januvary 1983
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE 3, INVESTIGATING OFFICER
GENERAL INVESTIGATION REPORT Tpr. Paul R. BIVENS

4. TROOP~ STATION

Troop "B" Washington 1210
8. SUBJECT(NATURE OF INVESTIGATION OR NAME AND ADDRESS OF INDIVIDUAL)

Perform a neutron test on the hands of Mr., William BROCK.
T0: Sgt. Ralph TAYIOR
Washington City Police Department

Washington, PA 15301

INSTRUCTIONS: REPORT WILL BE PREPARED IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: REASON FOR INVESTIGATION, SYNOPSIS OF INVESTIGATION, CONCLUSION,
RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMENT (WHEN APPROPRIATE), LIST OF ATTACHMENTS {iF ANY) AND DETAILS WHICH SUPPORT THE SYNOPSIS.

REASON FOR INVESTIGATION:

On 7 January 1983, a telephone request for assistance was received from Sgt. Ralph TAYIOR of
the Washington City Police Department, Washington County, Pennsylvania. A specific request
was made to examine the victim and perform a neutron test on the victim's hands.,

SYNOPSIS OF INVESTIGATION:

On 7 January 1983, this identification officer proceeded to the Washington County Hospital
for the purpose of performing a neutron test on the victim's hands, The victim was still in
the Emergency Room when this test was performed by this officer.

The weapon involved is a R.G., .38 caliber revolver, with the serial number FF304070,

DETATLS:
It was learned that on 7 Janvary 1983, an attempted suicide occurred in the City of Washington,
Pemnsylvenia. The victim, Mr. William BROCK, shot himself in the head one (1) time with a
038 caliber PiStOlo

This investigation is being conducted by the Washington City Police Department, Washington
County, Pennsylvania.

XX) oriGiNnaL
SUPPLEMENTAL
PRB/lac O {3

AT









sP 4.215.1 (8.B1) LABORATORY DIVISION

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
REGIONAL LABORATORY
P.O. Box “‘P"’
Greensburg, Pa. 1560I

TELEPHONE (412) 834 - 4400 LAB. REPORT: G83-380
REPORT DATE: March 16, 1983

CASE: Suicide INCIDENT NO.: 1-209-83

VICTIM: William BROCK

ACCUSED:

SUSPECT;

PLACE: Washington, Washington County, Pa.

DATE: 7 January 1983

FROM: Lt. Robert Sweemy, Washington Police Department, Washington, Pa.

DATE: 15 February 1983

ITEMS: 1. One (1) Rohm .38 caliber Special. Serial Number 304070.

RESULTS: 1. No hair or skin was detected on item #1.

2. On the right side of the weapon between the hammer and cylinder Type O
bloodstains were found.

DISPOSITION: Item #1 was transferred to Ballistics Section on 24 February 1983.
Kot € 144
Robert E. Vislosky =
Criminalist II

REV/k1s ‘i

COPIES: Lt. Robert Sweeny

Director, Laboratory Division
Regional Laboratory Files
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WASHINGTON CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Supplemental Report

Date of Report:

Case Name or Case Number "#ryog‘ \t{’el‘)Cl(
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FORM NO. 3—CORONER

Hronf of Fdentity

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, }
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, f %

e MAL118I BEVARE BOOCK oot
(NAME OF DECEASED)
[, ....5andra Renae BroCK et

residing at 785 Duncan Avenue, Washington, Pa.

being sworn according to law do depose and say that | identify the body lying here as that of my
Husband

Nationality..............American ..

Occubotion ...............................................................
Employed by..... Volkswagon of America, Inc. plant.

Business address of employer

: Coroner
WITNESS AFFIDAVIT \
e e e e e e e A R | W
being duly ‘sworn according to law do' depose™angd BaY.. .to i imirimavmimmrcs csissnsswmmeasimansn esasmmeomasmem e

(Signed)
DEPUTY CORONER’S REPORT
Notified by. Washington Hospital [ ... Address.Washington, Pa. .
Cause of death....Laceration of Brain due to Gunshot Wound to Head. . . (Suicide) .
Autopsy Performed..... Head Wound Examined by Dr. Abernathy. ...
Bociy found at......Washington Hosiptal e
Date of death.....January 8, 1983 .. . . . Timeof death.........8:10 K. ... M
Date of accident.......... January 7, 1983 ... Time of accident............ 9128 P M

Statement of facts. Yo Inal ) Ll Do) e e Hn et aTnt S G SR e DS R,
sponded to a call to thecdeceased's home and found him lying in the bedroom with

g 38-caliber--revolver--beside--him-----Their--investigation--found--that-he-had-a-gumn-
shot wound of the head entering the right side. The bullet had exited and was

recovered by them. A note was found lying on the bed. Ambulance service removed

ey - o Bl e § T LY oo ) B et B Bt TR RSl ey S S e (G R S T A e TR T e N



46035

PHYSICIAN'S REPORT
: __ Washington County Coroner's Off ice
I R A st/ MOTORSIFANSSRE DEATH

Post-mortem Examination External I1

Name William Brock

Address:__785 Duncan Ave., Washington, PA 15301
Age 31 Race Black Sex Male DOA Yes [] No k]

Apparent Place of Death Intensive Care Unit, Washineton Hospital

Place of pronouncement_Intensive Care Unit, Washington Hospital

‘Pronounced by Dr. Hershey Date 1-8-83
Time  8:10 AJM.

Examined at_Morgue, Washington Hospital Date_ 1-8-83
Time

Clinical information known by examiner Person apparently shot himself., Call

_received by police at approximately 9:2), P.M, on l=7=83
Body length 167 cm. . Body weight 70 kgs. Decomposition__ Nome Rigor _Complete

Clothing present Nnne

External- appearance Electrode marks present on chest. No other remarkable trauma on
body . Idenbification band present s riht wrist reading "Brock William 1-7-8%§i er Mgrtls
. o g Y ; he

n a. rac ea.

.Marks of 1dent1flcatlon g ab gxg

Marks of violence: Abrasions, contusions, lacerations, fractures, decapi-

tation CGunshot wound of entrance in righ

where a compound fracture is presenﬁ arouni the ragged ekitwund .""An ara roughl L x 5 cm.,

+t3everted 1 3 Stellate Tashion with numerous comminuted bone fra d
bone. The parietal bone on the left is geparated SRR e e

brain tissue are extruding along with torn fragmenbs of the dura. The eomminution extends

ME:DICAT.. CER['IFI(Y&TION. on :t:he a,éu.s 06 the_ ﬁact& plcuen:cty kn, 1 condude the
cause of death was

gunshot wound of head, apparen‘bly self—inflicted.

b (due to)
c. {due to).
Present during examination Coroner Jackson of Washington County
. P: an Edward Gock fashington
Toxicology: Blood ¥l Urine  [] Other  []
Conclusion Death due to self-inflicted gunshot wound of head

NOTE:s Urine was not obtained due to the fact that an indwelling catheter was in place.

Date
. Signature / M.D.




Physician's Report
Washington County

R e b

Page two.
A6035 - William Brock

Marks of violence:

black smudge on the thumb and some shaped powder grains were seen on examination
with a magnifying glass.

WASHINGTON COUNTY M 7/ M 9.
CORONER’S OFFICE Ernest L. Abernathy, M, D. “J’/

DECEDENT Yrss orsetes,




—em0.542 PHARMAKON -

pate Jan.10,83 687-1440 STAT Service
Patient Name _William B. Brock Patient ID No.
Hospital or Facility _Coroner's Office Report results to: _ FLJ

Physician or Requisitioner _Coroner Farrell Jackson 228-6785

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE TYPE - Sample date 1/8/83 sample T'lme10 Oen

m Blood/Plasma/ Serum
MEDICO-LEGAL DOCUMENTATION (ONLY)
O urine Time and Date
Sample Obtained _____am Requisitioner's Signature

J csF ~ pm
D Saliva Time of Pickup am Courier's Signature

pm
D Gastric Contents
O other Time of Analysis ____ am Analyst's Signature

pm

TESTS ORDERED

DRUG IDENTIFICATION SCREENS DRUG QUANTITATION ASSAYS - TDM
[X Coma Screen Specify drug(s) '
[0 brugs of Abuse Screen
{0 anticonvulsants Screen
D Psychtherapeutics Screen Comments:
O other

Drugs known to be ingested: None

RESULTS

Coma Screen - blood
Drugs - negative
Ethanol and solvents - negative
Caffeine present - trace level

a =~
CharGes \..D_Ls

WASHINGTON COUNTY
CORONER'’S OFFICE

Date/Time of Report _1/11/83  ¥X
: pm

B 9
EXHIBIT # ...2/3.......
DATE Slewm., 5,178 2,

DECEIENT %wém'?&.

e sy e



A A
H105.144 REV. 8/79 “m\v

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

VITAL STATISTICS
- CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
“H A@ PRIMARY DIST. NO. {Coroner) STATE FILE NG
m)\/. @ , . Type or ~ Name of deceased {First) {Middte) (Last) Sex Date of death {Mo_, Dayv, Yr.)
\w - Bt | g William Bryant Brock 2Male |adan. 8, 1983
- Ink | Race — (e.g. White, Black, Age last birth- 1t under 1 yr. If under 1 day Date of hirth,Mo,Dav,Yr | grate or foreign country of | County of birth City. Boro, or Two. of birth
Amerjcan Indian, etc) day Mos. ! Days Hours | Min, birth .
A Black sa. 31 58. i sc._ | 8a6/3/51 s8. Pa. m&zmm:msw eo.Pittsburgh
MIW County of death City, Boro, or Twp. of death Hospital or Institution {If not either, give street address) It hosp. or inst. indicate DOA.
£ . . s {specify)
= on on Washington Hospital QF/ER; ot inpatient
o er | 78, Washingt ;5. Washingt 7C. g Hosp R Tnpabicnt
E Mailing Address (Street or RFD No.) {City or Town) {State) {Zip Code) Marital Status Surviving Spouse {If wife, give maiden name)
8. 785 Duncan Avenue Washington Pa. 15301 ¥arried 10.Sandra Renae lvery
Citizen of what country? Was decedent ever in U.S. Armed Forces? Social Security Number Usual Occupation {Kind of work done during most | Kind of business or industry
D. D Yes B No Serial No. of working life}
n, U.S.A. 12, 14a._ Administration s Automobile
2 %«wﬂﬂw a. State mm” Did deceased tive [ Yes.deceased lived in : townshi
. [“Mcu__< live? b. County Washington in a township ? ] No, deceased lived within actuat limits of Washington i city or bor:
Father’s name {First) {Middle) {Last) Mother's maiden name (First) (Middle) [Last)
PARENTS .
G. 16. Richard Brock 17. Do iises Boraale
Informant’s name (Type or Print} Informant’s {Street or RFD No.} i mu.‘_\< or Town) = T iGrate) {2ip Codr)
Maiting address - s
18a. Sandra Renae Brock 188. 785 Duncan Washington Pa. 15301
E Burial D Removal Date of burial, etc. Name of cemetery or crematory Location {City, boro, twp.) {Statel}
DISPOSITION 19A. ang-zo: Clother | 198. 1/12/83 19C. SNMUHBmﬂOS 190. zm.mzu..smﬁoz y Pa.
Signatuy \ ral director ua_.%gw\& E Name and address of funeral establishment
m—{0] 0 Q .m u rtuar
IS THIS CERTIFICATE wo £ mmw.ou.mu D. Burch Mo y
R CIFROTL . equsTr s Signature h U < Date received by ae_vn 121 m.:.amm Avenue
D YES ﬂ NO 21A. \AL \h 8. )~/ A - Vg 28Washington, Pa.
£3 > On the basis of examination and/or investigation, in my opinion, death accurred at the L
v w date and place and due to the causel(s) stated.
W m m Signature
CERTIFIER ol =2 andiited Corone
NWW Date Signed (Mo, Day, Yr.) mu 10 AH.
Ko fiooe X e* 2w Jan. 10, 1983 M.
Which Gave Name and Address of Certifier (Physician, Medical Examiner or Coroner) (Print or Type) R Name of Attending I::_n_o..
Rise To 2 Farrell Jackson,Rm.303 Courthouse Square,Washington, Pa.15307,
Immediate ~ 28. Immediate Cause: R Enter only one cause per line for {A) (B} and (C) “ Interval between onset and death
Cause
Stating The Ww___Laceration of Brain _ 11 _hours
Underlying Due to, or as a consequence of: ¥ interval between onset and death
Cause Last PART _
= 1 )®__ Gunshot Wound to Head !
CAUSE Due to, or as a consequence of: “ Interval between onset and death
OF .
DEATH ) MOHH,IHBH.HHOGQQ !
) PART Il Other Significant Conditions — Conditions contributing to deasth but not related to cause given in Part | {a) Autopsy Was case referred to Medizal E

D Yes aminer or Coroner?

27, 8 No [ 28. E Yes DZO

\_29E. 29F.

Eno [ ves at home =

“o)%n.. w_c.oaﬂ. I.o..:...wp.."ua:a.u.r.o« Date of Injury {Mo., Day, Yr.) Hour of A Describe how injury occurred:

nding Investigation ity Injury M. ’ -

20a. Suicide 298. Jan. 7,1983 |asc. 9:24 _ em. [ Placed gun to right side of head

Tnjury at work? lace of Injury At home, Tarm, street, etc.) Location (Street or RFD No.) (City, Boro, or Twp.) (State}

296, 185 Duncan Avenue, Washington, Pa.
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January 8, 1983 Re: William Brock, Deceased.
Washington City Police found a note on his bed.

Note: "Dear World - I am your leader -~ Maybe you can
consider me"

(The note was not dated nor signed)

Gun found at scene by Detective Taylor and Lt. Sweeny was a
hand gun. Examination found four live shells and o

empty chamber.

.38 caliber

ne fired shell in
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& . — < Form No. 1—Coroner
Washington County, ss:

AN INQUISITION, indented, taken at...WaAh{ingion

<: &;&; i

Eitn in the

County of Washington. on the § ' day of....January A.D. 19.83

before me FARRELL JACKSON, coroner of the county aforesaid, upon 1':he view of the body of.

WILLIAM. BROCK
then and there lying dead, upon the oath of Mr. FARRELL JACKSON, Coroner, charged to inquire, on the part of the

Commonwealth, when, where and how, and after what manner the said..WILLIAM. BROCK

carme. to.... L4

death, do say upon his oath that the said WIL I-‘I_I'AM':/),BR OC K

AgeoB ] sex.Mafe... Social Relations. MA4AA42d......... . Occupation Admindistraton
Nationality. AMEA4C.AN Body identified by...S@.1 dra. Brock,. Wide

Notified by Washington Hoapdital

of the death of WILLIAM. BROCK

INVESTIGATED AND FOUND that the said WILLIAM BROCK
was pronounced dead January 8, 1983 at 8:10 A.M.
at Washington Hospital, Washiggton, Pennsylvania.
January 7th City Police Sergeant Taylor and Lieutenant
Sweeny responded to a call to the decedent's home
and found him lying in the bedroom with a .38 caliber
revolver beside him. He had shot himself at 9:24 P.M.
Their investigation found he had a gunshot wound of
the head entering the right side. The bullet had
exited and was recovered by them. A note was found
lying on the bed. Ambulance service removed him to
the hospital where he died the following morning in

" the Intensive Care Unit. Chief Deputy Coroner Doctor
Abernathy and Coroner Farrell Jackson examined the
body at 10:00 A.M. the 8th and found cause of death.
Information received was that the decedent was depressed
and concerned about a situation that existed at the
Volkswagon Plant in New Stanton where he was employed.
Did not empanel jury.

VERDTICT:

DEATH WAS ATTRIBUTED TO LACERATION OF BRAIN DUE TO
GUNSHOT WOUND TO HEAD. '(SUICIDE).

And so the Coroner aforesaid, upon his oath as aforesaid, says that the aforesaid WILLIAM.BROCK

for the cause aforesaid in manner and form aforesaid, came to his

death and not otherwise.
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At »mo 31, William: Bryant w_.oox
Ea a lot going for him. An assistant
rator ‘at Volks-
wagen of AmericaInc.’s New Stanton
plant, he had recently been elected

- ‘president of the Washington branch of

" the National Association for ﬁzm Ad-*

- vancement of Colored People.

Brock, the father of three young
QE&.Q also ‘was a man dm convic-
tion. m.e. more than four years, hehad
fought fervently for the rights &. mi-,
norities working at SEGSmmm:

On Friday, the fristrations as-
sociated- with-that fight- wvu&.gzw
overcame the ‘Duncan ‘Avenue resi- -
dent. Brock shot himself m_nam%
night, and died in SmmEumS: momE-
-tal 11 hours later.

Family members and msmn% at-
tributed the suicide 8 Ea E.mmmE.mm

% m::umm :w-r_:mm To

E.o_._mE on 3. &.n umEo iEou cul- -

minated last week in a $70 million
class action suit being filed in U.S.
District ooE.omm,.E.mﬁ ‘the automaker.
The suit was s filed by nine current and
former Emow, ‘company “employees.
Brock was =3 __mn& as m Emﬁam in
9@ m—H—n.,»....ﬂ Teum

““The sui 858% that .<o=nm€mmo=

%Emm Eommnmznm_ shifts to black

so_._nmun and dﬁg_:mﬁm on merit

and general salary increases at its -

‘southwestern: énnsylvania mmmmBZw
plant. In addition, the suit. m:nmmm that
<o=r£<mm u:mcmwzw &moswnmmm

.,Emn_a and: .m~<8 ..wa umn 885-

BE:&~
In the, Hmzﬁ. vsgmr& v 3 m._am-

bE.nr newspaper, Brock" En “com-

pany’; Bﬂm_m 98»82& him  with

mmwzw_g ment charges unless he

tried to: v.%Eoo.oEm_. mav_owmmm ﬁo
Ny u P FTRRE

: mBES&& By

'Waller;-an N
“‘He was always against the suit. It -

&.ov Ea federal ~msmE"
Brock’s maogmw. wo§ Lampl,

_said that on his advice, Brock tore the

letter and threw it away rather than
release it to a reporter as he had

T

intended. Lampl said the letter was

nmn._ms& and 38:&2&&..5 Em
office. "

-Brock wrote ' that 8533 .of-
ficials “‘tried to ‘muscle group spokes-

)

man Bill Brock into convincing the

apparent hardliners. to’ reconsider

there (sic) suit or face sexual wmnmmm-
‘ment charges by 36 sEﬁm mmE,&o

* “He was always trying to work out
n_m u.&EmBm (at Volkswagen) BEQ.
than ‘go to a}lawsuit;”" said"Louis

CP ‘board -member.

(the racial problem) was Em:«. get-

‘ting to'him. He was w_smwm 35@ to
..,.Bmwm Ssmm :mE e o

i 5

Job Pr

3 :.E.o guy was a brilliant
Waller added. *‘He had a lot
ball and we were looking for
working -with him as presiden
NAACP.” ,

Brock was the consensus
for branch president last Dec
replacing Steven Bryant Ji
chose not to seek re-election.
to conduct. his first gw& I
.?E.mamw. =

“We had a .annEm sched
Friday,” said Waller, a past |
president. ‘“He wanted to con

“to Ew.:ocmm and get some.poir

running the meetings.” Bro
then to meet with the other
Saturday, Waller said. -
But Brock called Waller
afternoon and told him he :n
make it,”’ Waller explained.

_ me he might be able to makeit

But Brock never kept the 3
ment. He came home *
strangely,” according ..to
members, 'talking* incessant]
wife vBB_mmn they would talk
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A-Decision At VW

— Then Suicide
A . By.JERRY BYRD :
. And EDWINA RANKIN ' .

The ‘men- hugged each other as long-lost brothers, the clean-ciit
nservative and the bearded so-called radical. Finally together

ter. months of suspicion and loathing.

Charles Penn, 31, and all of 6-foot-5, hugged his clean-shaven and
naller Volkswagen co-worker, William Brock, Friday afternoon
hile three other men in the law offices of Robert O. Lampl looked
! .

Until a week ago the two men had

en at philosophical odds. Penn, his
rsonal and professional life rent
' death’ threats, wanting to do
mething; Brock, a former Equal
mployment Opportunity coordina-
r and a believer .in negotiation,
sisting: they - wait.

WILLIAM B.'BROCK . =
ined VW suit on eve. oﬁ.sygcide. !

e e e

Brock had finally relented. Fri-
day afternoon he informed his attor-
neys he would join in the $70 million
class action suit alleging racial:dis-
crimination filed in US. District -
Court against the Volkswagen 'of,
America Inc. plant in New Stanton,
‘Westmoreland County.. o

' Friday night Brock shot himself
in the head. He died yesterday
morning in Washington ' Hospital,
Washington ' County. Washington
County Coroner Farrell Jackson
ruled ‘the death a suicide. "

He left behind a letter alleging
that plant officials-had threatened”
to disclose. a:'sexual -harassment'
complaint against-him if he failed to"
stall the court action planned by the
Volkswagen Black Caucus, for
which he acted as spokesman. .

Tom McDonald, director of public
affairs for Volkswagen of America
in Troy, Mich., said “I/can categori--

cally s;ahyq.,ﬁthat‘the;%h isabsolutely i > Prc‘otoy Donald .

no truth to the report that members s elfitad:

of the-corporation.in any way what- . ' & AGEN'S |V Epa "f':',"’.‘?.'f?‘"g api

soeyer tried: to:{nfluence Mr. Brock ¥} ek “iéarl germination:shiagainst the com
" in'regard to the lawsuit.: %Y ; "By the VW éxecutive, then torn

ly shot. himself Friday. Prepared for a
. reporter, it was pieced ‘together yesterday by adviser .
" Ashton, right, and ‘Nate Smith, & ‘long-fime friend.

“We would in no.way authorize!
oqrrattorngyS‘or‘:‘(other olkswagen -
(Continued gn Page 413,
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.(Continved from Page A-1)
.employees). to .infer that any. such
.action:be-taken on Mr. Brock’s part
. whatsoever. ’ ‘
. “This.is a . very, .very sensitive
area, and tragic happenings of (Fri-
(day). night and (Saturday) morning
just compound the sensitivity.”
~ Chet Bahn, a spokesman at the
company's New Stanton plant, said
‘the- .company  extends. “aur .deep
‘sympathy to (Brock’s). family. and
“his many friends.” A -

°. At:Brock’s home last: ni'g'l(it, his

wife .and family said Brock talked -

frequently about the sexual harass-
_ ment.complalnt-and the company's
hreats. f ;.
“He told me he would ask her
(the alleged. victim) in- front of
‘witnesses whether he had:ever made
‘any sexual advances toward: her. An
“a'room full of people she would deny

‘it. She admitted these (charges) are .

lies. This is what he told me sh

said;”- Mrs. Brock said.. . .. -

© “Then, they (compangf officials)
- would.call him aside and say if you
goadofn to the lawyer’s office and
othe lawsuit we are going' to
this up. They were blackmail-
im. That is the, way he told it to

me. Stas pon

In a two-hour interview: Friday
afternoon, Brock talked excitedly of
his agonizing decision to-participate
in the suit, of how he had battied “to
tears” the group’s decision-to-file-on-
Jan. 4.- - e

He and 'Penn, a Volkswagen pro-
duction: -supervisor, : left ~ Lampl’s .
Downtown office at 6:30-p.m., head-
ing for a restaurant. '

When he got back to his-home in
Washington, Brock was “acting up-
set,” Fredda Nelson, Brock's. moth-

“er-in-law, said her daughter, Renae,
&a’d"tbld her. “When he came home

e just wanted to talk, talk,. talk.
And he rambled a lot.” +
% " The couple’s three. children were
fraking a lot of noise, so Brock's

aife promised him they would talk

Hater if he'd go upstairs: . . .
5 ‘“The next thing knev
Swasi'that. she: he:imq_ 'a shot,”: sgld

i Brock, 31, had beena Volkswagen
'employee since 1977. He was re-
‘ently elected ~president- of the

Washington County NAACP and was
%n’assistant personnel manager at '
\!.pe _plant.., ) .
o ‘Brock’s handwritten ' statement
vwas ‘recovered yesterday from a.
iwastebasket in Lampl's office. He
*had-planned. to give it to a reporter
fyesterday, but Lampl and Brock’s:

*friend and adviser, Nate Smith, con- -

tvinced: him o, tear it up. v el
& “It-was just too damaging and it
‘might’ have been: misunderstood,”
%aid James: Ashton, also involved in
the case. 4
! His, acquaintances
* fedréd the damage from the al
isexual é harassment grievance -
ick he; S

2t Pl amd hiciaradihi

said Br.dci{

next thing (Renae) knew,

lleged

said is;unfounded.— would

yesterday, said in -p‘arti .
“The ... threat along with the -
offer of crumbs. has caused (me) to

_ join the suit as well as start legal

proceedings against .VW. and (the

woman) or any other pawn willing

to falsify the facts. for expediency.”
Schatzman said ‘‘He was a person

. who was no dummy . . an extreme-

ly. intelligent man. We'd “get 'a’

“chance: to talk’ briefly about how "
. things were going at VW, He was

always optimistic about ‘what ‘he

~ could do. :

* “He would ‘never openly say the
‘company was ‘screwing, up.. He al-
ways ‘talked in symbols,” O

After Brock’s reunion with Penn
Friday, the men talked about their

. experiences at ~Volkswagen ~ and

why, after more than -a year. of -

_negotiations that appeared to be
bearing fruit, 3 lawsuit was filed..

Penn pulled’ a -picture .from-3
large folder filled with hate litera-
ture he:said: was found at the plant.,.
The picture was of ‘a bomb —:that -
turned out to be ‘fake “— which

nionetheless chilled both him and his.

family..

. The “bomb” was found in his desk
drawer at work in November. Later,

4 telephone caller said “Hey, nigger, = -

next time it'll be a real'one.” .
. The FBI is Pursuihg;’ra’_i,f".‘f_afc,tive
investigation of an.incident at the
plant directed against a black'male”
in November. A spokesman would

not be more specific "yesterday. -

Penn  said  he- had-‘contacted: the
ageney. . o
“We have “posters, - plastic. Ku
Klux “Klan crosses, hangman’s
nooses,” said Ashton. “It's amazing
the company let all this go on.”
~ Brock, who formerly was Equal
Employment Opportunity coordina-
‘tor-‘at-the plant, had’been:trying to
help resolve grievarces between

and ‘management.

at' Penn, she said, were just that:

until the layoffs started.
“Since the publicity started this
week, people are starting to talk
: about it They're saying VW is going
. to -quit making rabbits and start
making -jungle -bunnies.” ,
Family members reported that

Brock- said -the -sexual harassment.
was never formalized but. the com- .

-pany threatened to take that action
_if- he joined the lawsuit..

His wife said he had told- her
about.a number; of problems blacks

werehaving -at Volkswagen and “he.
_; just couldn’t see Why the blacks had
"to go. through-all.of this just to be

treated right.”. :
Brock’s brother-in-law,. Tykie
Dorsey, a. former’ Volkswagen em-
gloyee, said-blacks-were treated so
adly at the plant that even’ whites
who-associated with them were. giv-
-en a hard time. . AN
The family members attributed
Brock’s. death to the way the com-
- pany. had-treated him and not sim-
ply to .the sexual harassment
accusation.

Brock's -sister, Haisela Dorsey,
said, “It will all’come out in time,”
referring to the class action lawsuit.
- -Shesaid. the.company “used this
“sexual;harassment to try to control
‘him: He loved his family deeply. He

i

loved his children. He never had.any .

desire for anyone- at Volkswagen.
That was tool. they used to defame

ohime? L .
As a elementary and high school .-

student, -he' tested as a genius, ac-
.cording-to his family. !
' Qr(%ﬂf}%rly ‘had operated a
custodial - ser
. called!R¥liable Custodian Inc. Until
hjs.death; he had done performance
.imanagement for businesses in
ashifrgton and also’ conducted per-

‘thé{Beaver Campus of the Pennsyl-

black salaried, and hourly v\vork'ers;@!‘g'}%r%dce ‘management seminars at

*The -talks produced: optimistie™

qyia State' University.

4 g e : s i
news releases one day, ‘denials andixv.r"Brock graduated magna cum

‘pessimism-the next as, Brock
the company. tried to play one"blag

“They'd tell 'me’theywere
to-make monumental changes; then
I'd report what they said, then
they'd say I 'misrgpresented their -
position: They: were: trying:to make

.1t ‘appear I.wasout: for, myself.” -

“I'm. certain ‘now the ‘company.
had ill intent,” Brock said Friday.: -

Still, the “internal negotiations” -
may have continued, had it not been
for an_incident at:a cocktail party
late:last: year. " - '

A government official, after sev-
eral drinks, leaked an-alleged plan
to rid. the plant of: Black Caucus
‘members one by one.-Shortly after-.
ward, two blacks were reprimanded.
on the same day.“One was repri-
.manded for using a bathroom that

faction agaist the ottier. . L burgh. -

going?:— r'

'Jaude from the University of Pitts-

jce .in Washington,.

‘was not in his section, Ashton’said:.

“There.was, a, lot..of ‘agon
ver filing ‘that suit’ but it wa
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PHYSICIAN'’S REPORT )
_- Washington County Coroner 's Qffice
I R A uad Y IS EORSSFERSaRS, DEATH

Post-gortem Examination External [1] Autopsy [L]/ .
Name wil11liam Brock .

Address:__78% Dupcan ive., “Tashington, P4 15301 .

Age 31 Race Black Sex Male DOA Yes i1 No ki

Apparent Place of Death Intensive Care Unit, Washineton Hognital

Place of pronouncement_Intensive Care Unit, Washington Hospital

Pronounced by  Dr. Hershey Date 1-8-83
Time 8:10 A.M.
Examined at_Morgue, Washington Hospital ’ Date 1-8-83
Time

Clinical information known by examiner Person apparently shot himself. Call

received by police at approximately 9:2) P.M, on l=7=83 _
Body length 167 em. = Body weight 70 kgs. Decomposition__ None Rigor Complete

Clothing present Ndne

External- appearance Electrode marks present on chest. No other remarkable trauma on
body. Iden‘biflcation band present . r1ght wnst reading "Brock W:Llllam 1-7-81-}

Intraven s infus e f ndo 5 I’E.h rtls
1n mou 1815 removes
Marks of 1dent1f1catlon As above.

Marks of violence: Abrasions, contusions, lacerations, fractures, decapi-

tation Gunshot wound of entrance in right parietal bone 2 cm. posterior and 8.5 em. guperior
to the right ear pinna. This appears as i circular defect 15 mm. with an inverted cone of
bone avulsed on the inner tahle of the s

near—ﬂractupe—ﬂms—u—p—%edbheﬂnrﬁine———
where a compound fracture is present around the.ragged exit wound. " An-area roughly L x S cm.

ITseverted I 2 stellaté fashion with numerous comminuted bone fragments and saome 8
bone. The parietal bone on the left is separated at the sagittal gglture. Lar missing

bra:.n tissue are exbrudlng along with torn fragments of the dura. The conmxinutlon extends

MEDICAJ. CERITFICATION: On e_ ba).u,a 06 the_ ﬂacu pn.entey known, 1 condude :the_

1.a.

s
Qrl._Q . 1 103 " 2TeDrs REema. an Zicila

] _ gunshot wound oi‘ head, apparently self—infllcted.
b (die to)

c. {Gue to)

Present during examination _ Coroner Jackson of Washington County

Toxicology: Blood ¥l Urine [1 Other [1
Conclusion Death due to self-inflicted gunshot wound of head

NOTE: TUrine was not obtained due to the fact that an indwelling catheter was in place.

Date f : .
. Signature ]\mJ / M.D.




— Fo;'m -No. §i42

1 Date Jan.10,83
William B. Brock
Hospital or Facility _Coroner's Office

Patient Name

PHARMAKON
687-1440

Physician or Requisitioner

Coroner Farrell Jackson

Oo0o0ooo®AE

SAMPLE TYPE

Blood/Plasma/ Serum
Urine

CSF

Saliva

Gastric Contents

Other

INFORMATION
Sample date 1/8/83 sample Time 10

Time of Pickup

Time of Analysis

MEDICO-LEGAL DOCUMENTATION (ONLY)
Time and Date
Sample Obtained

am

—l——am

pm

am

pm

B T e A G T

0O0OooOog

IDENTIFICATION SCREENS

Coma Screen

Drugs of Abuse Screen

Anticonvulsants Screen
Psychtherapeutics Screen
Other

TESTS ORDERED
DRUG QUANTITATION ASSAYS - TDM
Specify drug(s)

Drugs known to be ingested:

Coma Screen - blood

RESULTS

Drugs - negative

Ethanol and solvents - negative

Caffeine present - trace level

Date/Time of Report _1/11/83 ¥
pm

R S U

WASHINGTON COUNTY
CORONER’S OFFICE -

EXHIBIT %
DATE Qeon.. 5,199 3
DECEDENT e

Patient ID No.

Report results to:

228-0785

Requisitioner’'s Signature

Courier's Signature

Analyst's Signature

--------------



